and which said piece of ground is described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northeasterly side of the highway oppo-
site the town landing at Dutch Kills, in the said Town of Newtown, and 
running thence south seventy-five (75) degrees and fifteen (15) minutes 
east, one hundred and seventy-one (171) feet nine (9) inches, along land 
of William Bragaw, to the northwesterly side of the old road leading 
to the Village of Newtown; thence north fifty-two (52) degrees and forty-
one (41) minutes east, ninety-five (95) feet one (r) inch, along the north- 
westerly side of said old road; thence north seventy-five (75) degrees 
fifteen (15) minutes west, three hundred and twenty-three (323) feet, 
along land.of Mrs. Aletta Burnett, to the northeasterly line of said first 
mentioned highway; thence south thirty-six (36) degrees eighteen (r8) 
minutes east, one hundred and nineteen (119) feet three and one-half 
(3%) inches, along the northeasterly side of said highway to the point 
or place of beginning, containing eighteen thousand five hundred and 
fifty-three square feet of land, including the site of the old school house 
as shown by the annexed diagram colored red, being the premises which